percent for 2021 and 2.96 percent for 2020.  The municipal bond rate was determined using the Bond
Buyers General Obligation 20-year Municipal Bond Index Rate.  The OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected OPEB payments until 2037.  The long-term expected

52

City of Van Wert
Van Wert County, Ohio

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

rate of return on health care investments was applied to projected costs through 2037, and the municipal
bond rate was applied to all health care costs after that date.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact
the following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 2.84 percent, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (1.84 percent), or one percentage point higher (3.84 percent) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
City's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability 1,315,872$   1,046,817$   825,653$

Note 11 – Debt

The City’s long-term debt activity for the year ended December 31, 2022 was as follows:

Balance Balance
12/31/2021 Additions Reductions 12/31/2022

Governmental Activities
Government Obligation Bonds

4.50% VW Muncipal Court Improvement Bonds 1,055,000$ -$  (70,000)$   985,000$
2.50% VW Muncipal Building HVAC  Improvement Bonds 930,788  - (38,870) 891,918

Total Governmental Activities 1,985,788$ -$  (108,870)$   1,876,918$

Business-Type Activities
Direct Borrowings:

0.00% OPWC Allingham/Bonnewitz Pump Station 324,527$   -$  (64,906)$   259,621$
0.00% OWDA Loan #8055 5,793,256 - (331,041) 5,462,215

Total Business-Type Activities 6,117,783$ -$  (395,947)$   5,721,836$

Total City Debt 8,103,571$ -$  (504,817)$   7,598,754$

Governmental Activities:

Van Wert Municipal Court Improvement Bonds

On February 16, 2013, the City issued $1,500,000 in un-voted general obligation bonds to for the purpose
of acquiring and renovating a building for use as a municipal court.  The bonds were issued for a
twentyyear period with final maturity in 2033. The bonds will be paid from the Municipal Court Special
Projects Fund.

Van Wert Municipal Building HVAC Improvement Bonds

On March 19, 2020, the City issued $968,710 in un-voted general obligation bonds to for the purpose of
improving HVAC and lighting facilities at the municipal building.  The bonds were issued for a twenty